#### PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**CA-**39

COMMISSION ADVISORY AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION T-14871 Telecommunications Branch March 11, 1992

## BESQLUTION

RESOLUTION T-14871. OXNARD MOBILE PHONE, IMPERIAL VALLEY MOBILE PHONE, AND THE CELLULAR SERVICE PARTNERSHIP. ORDER CONCERNING REQUESTS TO WITHDRAW SERVICE AND TO HAVE CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY REVOKED.

BY ADVICE LETTER NO. 2 FILED ON OCTOBER 16, 1991 BY OXNARD MOBILE PHONE. BY ADVICE LETTER NO. 2 FILED ON OCTOBER 16, 1991 BY IMPERIAL VALLEY MOBILE PHONE. BY ADVICE LETTER NO. 2 FILED ON JANUARY 9, 1992 BY THE CELLULAR SERVICE PARTNERSHIP.

#### SUMMARY

This Resolution gives to Oxnard Mobile Phone authority to withdraw its one-way and two-way radiotelephone service in the Oxnard and Ventura areas, and to Imperial Valley Mobile Phone authority to withdraw its one-way and two-way radiotelephone service in the Imperial Valley. This Resolution also gives to The Cellular Service Partnership authority to withdraw its cellular reseller service in the Napa, Sonoma, and Solano Metropolitan Statistical Areas. There are no customers to the services being withdrawn and there are no protests to the advice letters withdrawing these services.

#### BACKGROUND

In 1988, Oxnard Mobile Phone (Oxnard) filed Application (A.) 88-04-061 requesting authority to operate a one-way and two-way radiotelephone utility in the greater Oxnard and Ventura areas. In 1989, Imperial Valley Mobile Phone (Imperial) filed A.89-03-042 requesting authority to operate a one-way and two-way radiotelephone utility in the Imperial Valley. And in 1988, The Cellular Service Partnership (Cellular Service) filed A.88-12-030 requesting authority to operate as a reseller of cellular radiotelephone service in the Napa, Sonoma, and Solano Metropolitan Statistical Areas. The Commission determined that Oxnard's, Imperial's, and Cellular Service's proposed operations were economically feasible, would not have significant effects on the environment, and were in the public interest.

#### Resolution T-14871 Oxnard Mobile Phone/A.L. No. 2 Imperial Valley Mobile Phone/A.L. No. 2 The Cellular Service Partnership/A.L. No. 2/nyg

The Commission granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity and corporate identification number to each company in the following decisions:

	Decision	Number
Oxnard Mobile Phone	88-06-042	U-2102-C
Imperial Valley Mobile Phone	89-05-057	U-2109-C
The Cellular Service Partnership	89-04-070	U-4073-C

On October 16, 1991, Oxnard and Imperial, by their respective Advice Letters, indicate that they are no longer operating as radiotelephone utilities, that they have no customers, and that they desire to withdraw from offering services. On January 9, 1992, Cellular Service, by its Advice Letter No. 2, indicates that it is no longer operating as a cellular reseller, that it has no customers, and that it desires to withdraw from

## NOTICE/PROTESTS

Notice of these advice letters appeared on the Commission's Daily Calendar of February 5, 1992. There are no protests to these advice letters.

#### DISCUSSION

Under General Order No. 96-A, Section XIV, a utility can withdraw its services only upon Commission approval. Section XIV states:

"No public utility of a class specified herein shall, unless authority has been obtained from the Commission, either withdraw entirely from public service or withdraw from public service in any portion of the territory

By each filing an Advice Letter No. 2, Oxnard, Imperial, and Cellular Service appropriately requested that their authorities be withdrawn. The Commission approves their requests and revokes their certificates.

## PINDINGS

1. By Decision 88-06-042, Oxnard was granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate a one-way and two-way radiotelephone utility in the Oxnard and Ventura areas.

9

2. By Decision 89-05-057, Imperial was granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate a one-way and two-way radiotelephone utility in the Imperial Valley.

Resolution T-14871 Oxnard Mobile Phone/A.L. No. 2 Imperial Valley Mobile Phone/A.L. No. 2 The Cellular Service Partnership/A.L. No. 2/nyg

3. By Decision 89-04-070, Cellular Service was granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a reseller of cellular radiotelephone service in the Napa, Sonoma, and Solano Metropolitan Statistical Areas.

4. By Advice Letters dated October 16, 1991, and January 9, 1992, Oxnard, Imperial, and Cellular Service request to withdraw services authorized by decisions cited in Findings 1, 2, and 3,

5. Oxnard, Imperial, and Cellular Service have no customers.

# THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity previously granted to Oxnard Mobile Phone is revoked, and its tariffs are cancelled. Its CPUC Corporate Identification Number U-2102-C is also cancelled and will not be reissued.

2. The Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity previously granted to Imperial Valley Mobile Phone is revoked, and its tariffs are cancelled. Its CPUC Corporate Identification Number U-2109-C is also cancelled and will not be reissued.

3. The Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity previously granted to The Cellular Service Partnership is revoked, and its tariffs are cancelled. Its CPUC Corporate Identification Number U-4073-C is also cancelled and will not be reissued.

4. A copy of this Resolution shall be placed in the Commission's formal files for Applications 88-04-061, 89-03-042, and 88-12-030.

I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on March 11, 1992. The following Commissioners approved it:

DANIEL WM. FESSLER President JOHN B. OHANIAN PAIRICIA M. ECKERT NORMAN D. SHUMWAY COMMISSIONERS

Executive Director

-3-